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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

  
Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23060_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

  
Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23095_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

  
Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 
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Band12_10MHz_QPSK_23130_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_50RB#0_0.009

~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_50RB#0_0.15~

30_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_50RB#0_30~1

000_30~1000 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_50RB#0_1000

~3000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23060_50RB#0_3000

~10000_3000~10000 

  
Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_50RB#0_0.009

~0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_50RB#0_0.15~

30_0.15~30 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_50RB#0_30~1

000_30~1000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_50RB#0_1000

~3000_1000~3000 

  
Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23095_50RB#0_3000

~10000_3000~10000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_50RB#0_0.009

~0.15_0.009~0.15 
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Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_50RB#0_0.15~

30_0.15~30 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_50RB#0_30~1

000_30~1000 

  
Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_50RB#0_1000

~3000_1000~3000 

Band12_10MHz_16QAM_23130_50RB#0_3000

~10000_3000~10000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

BandNa

me 

Bandwid

th 

Modulati

on 

Chann

el 
RBcfg 

VolVal

ue 

TempV

alue 
ValueHz ValuePpm Limit Verdict 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.82 -0.006889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 14.45 0.020652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 25.82 0.036902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 35.83 0.051208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 45.95 0.065671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 7.15 0.010219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 15.79 0.022567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 25.95 0.037087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 33.59 0.048006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 49.01 0.069272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 28.78 0.040678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 12.42 0.017555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 36.13 0.051067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 17.40 0.024594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 33.22 0.046954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 47.51 0.067152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 10.11 0.014290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 21.83 0.030855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -19.64 -0.027457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.48 -0.018845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -10.00 -0.013980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.77 -0.012261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.84 -0.006766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.93 -0.004096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 4.26 0.005956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 6.77 0.009465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 9.74 0.013617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 49.30 0.070459 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 47.15 0.067386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 46.81 0.066900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 44.90 0.064170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 47.95 0.068529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 44.90 0.064170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 46.72 0.066771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 47.71 0.068186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 48.14 0.068801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 47.54 0.067194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 44.23 0.062516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 43.83 0.061951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 44.19 0.062459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 47.64 0.067336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.62 -0.010770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 -6.52 -0.009216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.02 -0.007095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.39 -0.003378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.18 -0.007242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.03 -0.015420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -15.31 -0.021404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -20.91 -0.029232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -23.13 -0.032336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -29.98 -0.041912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 -32.32 -0.045184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 -34.05 -0.047602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 -38.64 -0.054019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 26.48 0.037802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 47.04 0.067152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -10 13.52 0.019300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 27.77 0.039643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 39.27 0.056060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 4.18 0.005967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 30 13.15 0.018772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 40 22.69 0.032391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 50 28.50 0.040685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 6.14 0.008678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 37.85 0.053498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -10 15.59 0.022035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 39.21 0.055420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 14.81 0.020933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 35.12 0.049640 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 30 49.51 0.069979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 40 8.67 0.012254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 50 21.00 0.029682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -29.00 -0.040588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -26.24 -0.036725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -10 -20.61 -0.028845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.08 -0.022505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.53 -0.017537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.78 -0.012288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 30 -3.68 -0.005150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.66 -0.003723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 50 2.33 0.003261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 29.04 0.041456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 21.40 0.030550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -10 16.72 0.023869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 10.71 0.015289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 3.83 0.005468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.59 -0.009408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.15 -0.018772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 40 -15.89 -0.022684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 50 -18.01 -0.025710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 41.47 0.058615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 40.25 0.056890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -10 36.61 0.051746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 35.72 0.050488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 35.92 0.050770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 36.62 0.051760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 30 36.89 0.052141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 40 40.18 0.056792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 50 41.70 0.058940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.68 -0.026144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -26.41 -0.036963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -10 -29.30 -0.041008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -36.05 -0.050455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -38.77 -0.054262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -42.21 -0.059076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 30 -44.36 -0.062085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 40 -44.80 -0.062701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 50 -48.27 -0.067558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 7.68 0.010948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 31.17 0.044433 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -10 47.81 0.068154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 16.34 0.023293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 26.22 0.037377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 37.82 0.053913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 30 47.26 0.067370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 40 7.52 0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 50 15.79 0.022509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -14.05 -0.019859 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 17.82 0.025187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -10 40.56 0.057329 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 8.15 0.011519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 22.07 0.031194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 36.88 0.052127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 30 47.55 0.067208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 40 13.75 0.019435 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 50 21.67 0.030629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -30.53 -0.042789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -26.88 -0.037673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -10 -26.59 -0.037267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -25.43 -0.035641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -24.25 -0.033987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -23.60 -0.033076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 30 -21.54 -0.030189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 40 -20.91 -0.029306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 50 -20.01 -0.028045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 21.34 0.030421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 14.18 0.020214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -10 8.04 0.011461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 2.88 0.004105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.64 -0.009465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.84 -0.016878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 30 -14.15 -0.020171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 40 -18.27 -0.026044 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 50 -24.08 -0.034326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 27.12 0.038332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 20.94 0.029597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -10 13.66 0.019307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 10.41 0.014714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 5.49 0.007760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.15 -0.004452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.88 -0.009724 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 40 -8.97 -0.012678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 50 -10.33 -0.014601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -39.80 -0.055781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -45.50 -0.063770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -10 -49.90 -0.069937 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.43 -0.003406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.67 -0.010750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.32 -0.015865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 30 -16.97 -0.023784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 40 -22.77 -0.031913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 50 -28.68 -0.040196 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 49.42 0.070199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 19.01 0.027003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -10 39.65 0.056321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 10.63 0.015099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 25.75 0.036577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 38.29 0.054389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 30 6.91 0.009815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 40 17.54 0.024915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 50 31.59 0.044872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.88 -0.025272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 8.84 0.012495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -10 26.89 0.038007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 45.05 0.063675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 9.61 0.013583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 20.10 0.028410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 30 31.79 0.044933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 40 40.13 0.056721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 50 48.55 0.068622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.99 -0.005612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 15.09 0.021224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -10 25.65 0.036076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 38.19 0.053713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 46.33 0.065162 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 11.34 0.015949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 30 20.63 0.029015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 40 27.87 0.039198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 50 34.73 0.048847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.09 -0.014332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.59 -0.020724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -10 -19.00 -0.026989 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -17.72 -0.025170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -19.78 -0.028097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -18.53 -0.026321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 30 -17.55 -0.024929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 40 -16.41 -0.023310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 50 -13.62 -0.019347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 11.49 0.016240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 6.72 0.009498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -10 3.35 0.004735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 3.95 0.005583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.65 -0.006572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.15 -0.011519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 30 -5.38 -0.007604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.68 -0.006615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 50 -4.81 -0.006799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 22.86 0.032152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 14.79 0.020802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -10 8.98 0.012630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 1.96 0.002757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.35 -0.007525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.87 -0.015288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 30 -16.37 -0.023024 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 40 -20.03 -0.028172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 50 -21.90 -0.030802 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

 

 


